2020 in measuring investment properties categorised to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Type of

asset class

Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable

input

Range of

estimates

Fair value measurement sensitivity to

unobservable inputs

Investment

property

Discounted

cash flow

Exit yield 2021: 6.1% - 7.8%

2020: 6.0% - 8.0%

An increase in exit yield in isolation would result

in a lower value of Investment property.

  Discount rate 2021: 7.4% - 8.6%

2020: 7.4% - 9.9%

An increase in discount rate in isolation would

result in a lower value of Investment property.

  Rental growth

p.a.

2021: 0.0% - 3.7%

2020: 0.0% - 3.1%

An increase in rental growth in isolation would

result in a higher value of Investment property.

  Long-term

vacancy rate

2021: 0.0% - 10.0%

2020: 1.0% - 5.0%

An increase in long-term vacancy rate in

isolation would result in a lower value of

Investment property.

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties portfolio as at 31 December 2021 based on possible changes in exit yield

and discount rate (WACC) are provided in the table below:

EUR ’000 Movement in discount rate

M
o

v
e
m

e
n

t
in

 e
x
it

y
ie

ld

  -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.50%

-0.50% 346,367 337,268 328,722 320,661 312,975

-0.25% 339,504 330,586 322,175 314,238 306,695

0.00% 332,993 324,225 315,959 308,184 300,792

+0.25% 326,841 318,213 310,103 302,430 295,167

+0.50% 320,992 312,501 304,506 296,974 289,848

Descriptions and definitions

The table above includes the following descriptions and definitions relating to valuation techniques and key unobservable

inputs made in determining the fair values.

Discounted cash flows (DCF)

Under the DCF method, a property’s fair value is estimated using explicit assumptions about the benefits and liabilities

of ownership over the asset’s life including an exit or terminal value. This involves the projection of a series of cash flows

and applying to this an appropriate, market-derived discount rate to establish the present value of the income stream.

[…]

Valuation techniques used to derive Level 3 fair values

The value of the investment property under construction is based on the valuation of investment properties performed

by Colliers International as at 31 December 2021.

Property

Valuation

technique  Key unobservable inputs Range

Meraki, Vilnius (Lithuania) DCF

- Discount rate 9.0%

Net leasable area (NLA) – 15,933 sq. m - Rental growth p.a. 1.5% - 1.9%

Segment – Office - Long-term vacancy rate 5.0%

Year of construction/renovation – 2021 - Exit yield 7.0%

 - Average rent (EUR/sq. m) 12.0

As of 31 December 2020:

Property

Valuation

technique  Key unobservable inputs Range

Meraki, Vilnius (Lithuania) DCF

- Discount rate 18.0%

Net leasable area (NLA) – 15,621 sq. m - Rental growth p.a. 0.0% - 2.0%

Segment – Office - Long-term vacancy rate 5.0%

Year of construction/renovation – 2021 - Exit yield 7.3%

 - Average rent (EUR/sq. m) 12.0

Sensitivity analysis of investment property under construction as at 31 December 2021 based on possible changes in exit

yield and discount rate (WACC) are provided in the table below:

EUR ’000 Movement in discount rate

M
o

v
e
m

e
n

t
in

 e
x
it

y
ie

ld

  -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.50%

-0.50% 13,570 13,060 12,560 12,080 11,600

-0.25% 12,940 12,440 11,960 11,490 11,030

0.00% 12,350 11,870 11,400 10,940 10,490

+0.25% 11,800 11,330 10,880 10,430 9,990

+0.50% 11,290 10,830 10,390 9,950 9,530

14. Trade and other receivables

EUR ’000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Trade receivables, gross 2,992  2,021

Less impairment allowance for doubtful receivables (508) (589)

Accrued income 174  410

Other accounts receivable 50  59

Total  2,708  1,901

Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and are generally on 30-day terms.

As at 31 December 2021, trade receivables at a nominal value of EUR 508 thousand were fully impaired (EUR 589 thousand

as at 31 December 2020).

Movements in the impairment allowance for doubtful receivables were as follows:

● ANNUAL REPORT 2021   Consolidated financial statements

102

EUR ’000 2021 2020

Balance at 1 January (589) (399)

Charge for the period (517) (505)

Amounts written off  187 25

Reversal of allowances recognised in previous periods 411 290